

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA1063379**

Filing date: **06/22/2020**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	79210110
Applicant	Kojima Productions Co., Ltd.
Applied for Mark	KOJIMA PRODUCTIONS
Correspondence Address	PETER W PETERSON DELIO PETERSON & CURCIO LLC 700 STATE STREET, SUITE 402 NEW HAVEN, CT 06511 UNITED STATES efilings@delpet.com, delpet@delpet.com 203-787-0595
Submission	Appeal Brief
Attachments	KOJI400001000_Appeal_Brief_FINAL.pdf(262644 bytes)
Filer's Name	Peter W Peterson
Filer's email	delpet@delpet.com, efilings@delpet.com
Signature	/Peter W Peterson/
Date	06/22/2020

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

Applicant: Kojima Productions Co., Ltd.
Mark:



"KOJIMA PRODUCTIONS" (Stylized) and Helmet Design

Serial No.: 79210110
Filing Date: June 22, 2016

APPLICANT KOJIMA PRODUCTIONS CO., LTD.'s APPEAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE OFFERED BY APPLICANT	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
IV.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. THE SOPHISTICATION OF VIDEO GAME CONSUMERS WEIGHS HEAVILY AGAINST A FINDING OF SOURCE CONFUSION	10
	B. THE CITED KONAMI "KOJIMA PRODUCTIONS" (STYLIZED) AND FOX DESIGN REGISTRATION IS WEAK IN THE PRESENT CONTEXT	14
	1. Applicant's principal has a right to register his own surname	14
	2. The strength of the word portion of the cited Konami mark is weakened	16
	C. APPLICANT'S MARK AND THE CITED KONAMI MARK ARE NOT CONFUSINGLY SIMILAR WHEN CONSIDERED IN THEIR ENTIRETIES	18
	D. THE MARKET INTERFACE BETWEEN APPLICANT AND THE OWNER OF THE CITED MARK INDICATES NO LIKELIHOOD OF CONFUSION.....	22
	E. THE LENGTH OF TIME DURING AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THERE HAS BEEN CONCURRENT USE WITHOUT EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL CONFUSION.....	23
VI.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CASES

Application of Computer Communications, Inc., 484 F.2d 1392 (CCPA 1973)..... 19

Application of E. I. DuPont DeNemours & Co., 476 F.2d 1357, 177 USPQ 563 (CCPA 1973).... 18, 22, 23

Avery Dennison Corp. v. Sumpton, 189 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 1999) 15

B&B Hardware Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc., 575 U.S. 138, 113 U.S.P.Q.2d 2045 (2015) 15

Brown Chemical Co. v. Meyer, 139 U.S. 540, 11 S. Ct. 625 (1891) 15

Estee Lauder Inc. v. The Gap, Inc., 108 F.3d 1503, 42 U.S.P.Q.2d 1228 (2d Cir.1997)..... 16

Gottdiener v. Joe's Restaurant, Inc., 111 Fla. 741, 149 So. 646 (Fla. 1933)..... 15, 16

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Packard Press, Inc., 281 F.3d 1261, 62 USPQ2d 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 22

Howe Scale Co. v. Wyckoff, Seamans & Benedict, 198 U.S. 118, 25 S.Ct. 609, 49 L.Ed. 972 (1905)..... 15

In re Aquitaine Wine USA, LLC, 126 USPQ2d 1181 (TTAB 2018)..... 18

In re Box Solutions Corp., 79 USPQ2d 1953 (TTAB 2006) 20

In re Covalinski, 113 USPQ2d 1166 (TTAB 2014)..... 19

In re Electrolyte Laboratories, Inc., 929 F.2d 645, 16 U.S.P.Q.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 18

In re Etablissements Darty et Fils, 759 F.2d 15, 225 USPQ 652 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 15

In re FCA US LLC, 126 USPQ2d 1214 (TTAB 2018) 12

In re Hyper Shoppes (Ohio), Inc., 837 F.2d 463, 6 USPQ2d 1025 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 22

In re Nat'l Data Corp., 753 F.2d 1056, 224 USPQ 749 (Fed.Cir.1985) 19

In re Viterra Inc., 671 F.3d 1358, 101 USPQ2d 1905 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 18

In re White Rock Distilleries Inc., 92 USPQ2d 1282 (TTAB 2009)..... 19

Jack Wolfskin Ausrüstung Fur Draussen GmbH & Co. KGAA v. New Millennium Sports, S.L.U., 797 F.3d 1363, 116 USPQ2d 1129 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 18

Juice Generation, Inc. v. GS Enters. LLC, 794 F.3d 1334, 115 USPQ2d 1671 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 16

Kinbook, LLC v. Microsoft Corp., 866 F.Supp.2d 453 (E.D. Penn. 2012) 13

Massey Junior College, Inc. v. Fashion Institute of Technology, 492 F.2d 1399, 181 USPQ 272 (CCPA 1974)..... 19

Packard Press, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 227 F.3d 1352, 56 USPQ2d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 19

Stone Lion Capital Partners, LP v. Lion Capital LLP, 746 F.3d 1317, 110 USPQ2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 12
